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Dear Mr. Chan:

Clayton Group Services, Inc. is pleased to present the enclosed report documenting the
results of the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at the above-referenced
property. If you have any questions, please contact us at (925) 426-2600.

Sincerely,

Mo e
Mathew Reimer

Staff Environmental Consultant
Environmental Services

JAR/mr

cc:  Martin Samuels, Green City Lofts, Inc,
Matt Oliver, Green City Lofts, Inc.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION %, Yh

= o L
Clayton Group Services, Inc. (Clayton), has pigpared fhis report, on behalf of the current
property owner, Green City Lofts, LLC, to doctighent th2 resitlts of the Second Quarter
2004 Groundwater Monitoring performed at the fb) er‘“@lnn%%gaint Facility located at

1007 41* Street in Qakland, California (the Site). f%e Sit€ location is shown on Figure 1.

53
1.1.  SITE HISTORY 5
Priot to its acquisition for redevelopment by Green City Lofts in 2000, the Site was
formerly operated as a paint manufacturing and distribution facility; six underground
storage tanks (USTs) that contained mineral spirits were located in the sidewalk along the
north side of the property and were removed in 1988. The Site is assigned Alameda
County Health Care Services (ACHCS) fuel leak case number RO000073.

Several previous Site investigations have been performed and their results, along with a
description of the Site history, were presented in the Clayton reports “Offsite
Groundwater Investigation Report of the Former Dunne Paint facility at 1007 417 Street
in Oakland, California” dated September 29, 2003, “Predevelopment Investigation
Report of the Former Dunne Paint facility at 1007 41% Street in Oakland/Emeryville and
4050 Adeline Street in Emeryville, California” dated December 23, 2002, and
“Supplemental Investigation of the Former Dunne Paint Facility, 1007 41% Street in
Oakland/Emeryville and 4050 Adeline Street in Emeryville, California,” dated May 23,
2003. The subject property is currently undergoing redevelopment as loft style
apartments, which includes Site wide dewatering and soil excavation to install
foundations.

20 GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD ACTIVITIES

This Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report documents field activities
and presents data used to determine the Site’s groundwater gradient and flow direction,
and groundwater quality beneath the Site.

On June 15, 2004, groundwater monitoring wells CW-1, CW-2, MW-D1 and MW-D2 were
sampled, One of the groundwater monitoring wells (CW-3) was inaccessible on June 15%,
and was sampled on June 17". The location of these wells is shown on Figure 2.

Groundwater sampling at the Site was coordinated with sampling by Aqua Science
Engineers of the northem adjoining property, ONE Color Communications, at 1001 41°
Street and 1001 42" Street.

The following sections present the details of the groundwater monitoring field activities.

2.1, GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Within each monitoring well, depth to water measurements were made using an electronic
water level probe. The depth to water in each monitoring well was measured from the
surveyed reference elevation, represented as a V-notch at the top of the well casing (TOC),
to the water surface within the well casing. The depth to water measurements for the Site
and ONE Color Communications are presented in Table 1.

PLAS AES\PROJEC TS2003103365 Green City\Quarterly Monitoring03365 082Q042Q04 doc
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2.2. GROUNDWATER PURGING

Prior to collecting a groundwater sample from each monitoring well, approximately four
well casing volumes of water were removed from each well. The purge volume from
each monitoring well was determined by multiplying the nominal cross-sectional area of
the well casing by the water column within each well casing. The wells were purged
with a Teflon disposable bailer and water quality parameters (pH, specific conductivity,
oxidation-reduction potential [ORP], temperature, and visual turbidity) were measured
and recorded onto field sampling data sheets (included in Appendix A). Water quality
parameter measurements were made prior to purging and after removing each well casing
volume of water from the monitoring well. Groundwater purged from monitoring wells
during sampling was transferred to the treatment system currently onsite.

2.3. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collecting groundwater samples, each well was allowed to recharge to 80 percent
of the pre-purged well casing water volume. Groundwater samples for laboratory
analyses were retrieved using a Teflon disposable bailer. The groundwater retrieved for
analyses was transferred into appropriately sized and preserved laboratory supplied
containers, Sample containers were sealed, labeled with identifying information, logged
onto the chain-of-custody, and stored in a pre-chilled ice-chest while awaiting
transportation to the laboratory.

3.0 LABORATORY ANALYSES

Groundwater samples were transported to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. a State of California
certified laboratory located in Berkeley, California. Samples were analyzed by the
following United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) approved methods:

» USEPA Mecthod 8015M for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as mineral spirits
(TPH-ms).

o USEPA Method 8260 for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs).

The certified laboratory analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody documentation for
the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring event are included in Appendix B,

4.0  FINDINGS

The following discussion presents an interpretation of groundwater flow and water
quality conditions at the Site based on the results obtained from groundwater monitoring
field measurements and laboratory analyses of groundwater samples.

4.1. GROUNDWATER FLOW CONDITIONS

During the second quarter groundwater monitoring field activities, a dewatering system
associated with the Site redevelopment project was operating intermittently. The
resulting draw down of local groundwater may have influenced the groundwater
elevations within some of the groundwater monitoring wells. Therefore, it is not possible
to create an accurate potentiometric surface map showing groundwater flow conditions at
this time. Groundwater elevations in monitoring wells are shown in Figure 2.
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4.2. GROUNDWATER ANALYSES

Laboratory analyses detected dissolved concentrations of TPH-ms at 100 micrograms per
liter (g/L) in MW-D1. TPH-ms was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit of
50 ug/L in CW-1, CW-2, CW-3 or MW-D2.

Laboratory analyses did not detect any concentrations of VOCs, including fuel
oxygenates, above the laboratory reporting limits in any of the groundwater samples
tested.

The groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 2. Concentrations of
TPH-ms in groundwater are shown in Figure 2.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Concentrations of TPH-ms in groundwater were present in only one of the five
groundwater monitoring wells sampled (MW-D1 at 100 pg/L}, which is located along the
northern portion of the property where the former mineral spirits USTs were located, and
downgradient of the former Boysen Paint Company (ONE Color). This value was
significantly lower than that obtained during the prior quarterly monitoring event.
Similarly, in MW-D2, levels of TPH-ms continued their declining pattern and were non-
detectable during this sampling event. This is the third quarterly monitoring event
performed by Green City Lofts and groundwater quality will continue be monitored for
one more quarter.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use by Green
City Lofts, LLC. Clayton Group Services, Inc. will not distribute this report without the
consent of Green City Lofts, LLC except as may be required by law or court order. The
information and opinions expressed in this report are given in response to our limited
assignment and should be evaluated and implemented only in light of that assignment.
We accept responsibility for the competent performance of our duties in executing the
assignment and preparing this report in accordance with the normal standards of our
profession but disclaim any respounstbility for consequential damages.

S
This report was prepared by: %M

Mathew Reimer
Staff Environmental Consultant
Environmental Services

This report was reviewed by: \\ | ﬂ!‘:‘/
J VRosso, P.E.
iréctor
Ehvironmental Services

September 21, 2004
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Dunne Paint Facility
1007 41st Street
Oakland, California and
One Color at 1001 41st Street
Oakland, Califernia
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Identification Measured Elevation (ft,ms!) Water (feet) Elevation (ft,msl)
Former Dunne Paint Facility Wells
CWw-1 11/12/2003 47.55 8.93 38.62
3/12/2004 47.55 6.85 40.70
6/15/2004 47.55 7.85 39.70
CWw-2 11/12/2003 47.59 9.25 38.34
3/12/2004 47.59 7.22 40.37
6/15/2004 47.59 8.40 39.19
CW-3 11/12/2003 46.39 8.30 38.09 '
3/12/2004 46.39 6.04 40.35
6/17/2004 46.39 7.74 38.65
MW-Di 11/12/2003 49.32 5.98 43.34
3/12/2004 4932 5.97 43.35
6/15/2004 4932 6.07 43.25
MW-D2 11/12/2003 50.52 9.52 41.00
3/12/2004 50.52 8.94 41.58
6/15/2004 50.52 5.89 44.63
One Color Wells
MW.-B1 6/15/2004 49.92 6.00 43.92
MW-B2 6/15/2004 50.77 6.40 4437
MW-B3 6/15/2004 49.02 543 43.59
MW-B4 6/15/2004 49.74 5.58 4416
BES-1 6/15/2004 NE 9.95 NE

Notes:

1. All top of casing elevations referenced 1o mean sea level (msl) and measured with reference to the
benchmark located at the intersection of 35th and Market Streets, with the exception of those at One Color.

2. NE = Not established
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Data
Former Dunne Paint Facility

1007 41st Street, Oakland, California and

One Color at 1001 41st Street

Oakland, California
Sample Date
Location Sampled TPH-ms VOCs
Former Dunne Paint Facility Wells
CWw-1 11/12/2003 85 ND
3/12/2004 <50 ND
6/15/2004 <50 ND
Cw-2 11/12/2003 <50 ND
3/12/2004 <50 ND
6/15/2004 <50 ND
CwW-3 11/12/2003 <50 5.1 TCE
3/12/2004 <50 ND
6/17/2004 <50 ND
MW-D1 11/12/2003 85 ND
31272004 260 ND
6/15/2004 100 ND
MW-D2 11/12/2003 1,400 ND
3/12/2004 330 ND
6/15/2004 <50 ND
ONE Color Wells
MW-B1 well not sampled due to free product
MW-B2 6/15/2004 3,000 33 n-Butylbenzene
MW-B3 6/15/2004 <50 ND
MW-B4 6/15/2004 1,300 ND
BES-1 well not sampled due to free product
Notes:

1. All results in micrograms per Liter (ug/L).

2. TPH-ms = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits
3. VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds analyzed by 8260

4. ND = Not Detected
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FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Job Location: Former Dunne Paint Fagility Job #: 70-03365.08
1007 41st Strest Date Purged: 6/15/2004
Qakland, Caiifornia Purge Method: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Location: CW-1 Date & Time Samp 6/15/2004 $.2.6
Top of Casing: 47.55 {ft, msl) Sampling Method: Disposable bailer
Depth to Water: 1.85 Sample Type: TPH-ms/ 8260
Groundwater Elevation 3170 Preservatives: HCL
Weil Bottom 24.50 #of Containers: %
Water Column: lb- (5 Field Tech: MR
Well Casing Volume: 246 (WC* 0.16) Weather Conditions: fvany
Casing Volumes Purged:
Purge Rate: 2" dia well
Time ”VOiUI:I.'I-B pH Specific Redox Temperature _-Trﬁbidity
Removed Conductivity Potential
(_gal) (umhos/cm) _ {(mVolts) {°F or@) {Visual)
. C L bS: I ch

‘\ L\Q % L. X ‘ bsﬁ | 20, | © o

149 2.7 6.95 . 50% i3 29.0 big v

T8 | 29 6.97 o 499 I3 /9.3 M

2:03 | 27 7.00 <497 o 19.1 :

8 1. .98 192 % /9.7 “

U wed @ 8520

SAERMR\Projects\1997\P970664

FSOSCW-1



FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Job Location; Former Dunne Paint Facility Job #: 70-03365.08
1007 41st Street Date Purged: B8/15/2004
Oakland, Caiifornia Purge Method: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Location: CWw-2 Date & Time Samp 6/15/2004 7-2%
Top of Casing. 47.59 {ff, msh Sampling Method: Disposable bailer
Depth to Water: 8.4¢ Sample Type: TPH-ms/ 8260
1Groundwater Efevation .11 Preservatives: HCL
Well Bottom 2475 # of Containers: b
Water Column: 14,59 Field Tech: MR
fwell Casing Volume: 2,62  (WC*58840.i16_  Weather Conditions: (s
Casing Volumes Purged: {
IPurge Rate: 2" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature - Turbidity
Removed Conductivity Potential
. (gal) (umhosicm) (mVolts) (°F o(°0) {Visual)
b 50 ) 6:53 ‘73] 35 1I8$.0 cleg e
Y '5'1 2"] é’-?(} “S'SE ‘ Z"‘f A"s’,"] [ NIy
T 44 7.7 al 56y 24 19,03 &
T 2.7 b SR 11 18,9 "
17| 2 b.95 Rl i9 /9.2 i
[Eield Notes:
b med @ 728
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FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Job Location: Former Dunne Paint Faciiity Job #: 70-03365.08
1007 41st Street Date Purged: L1h09)
Qakland, Califernia Purge Method: Disposabie Bailer
Sampling Location: Cw-3 Date & Time Sampled: 6204
Top of Casing: 46.39 (ft, msl) Sampling Method: Disposable bailer
Depth to Water: 2.4 Sample Type: TPH-ms/ 8260
Groundwater Elevation 35.6S Preservatives: HCL
Well Bottom 24.55 # of Containers: 6
Water Column: ip- Field Tech: MR
Wall Casing Volume: 2.64 (WC* 0.16) Weather Conditions:  fuwax,
Casing Volumes Purged:
JPurge Rate: 2" dia well
Time Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Turbidity
Removed Conductivity Potential
__(gal) (umhos/cm) (mVolts) (°F or °C) (Visual)
1§ - '19 CD tleen~
‘g : S.’ 2 + ?5 £
851 | 2,95 .
9 ¢\ 275 ',

'Field Notes:
o ke W Sy

SAERMR\Projects\1997\P97066\
FSDSCW-3
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FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET
Job Location: Former Dunne Paint Facllity Job #: 70-03365.08
1007 41st Street Date Purged: 6/15/2004
Qakland, California Purge Method: Disposable Bailer
Sampling L.ocation: MW-D1 Date & Time Samp 6/15/2004 93¢
Top of Casing: 49.32 {ft, msl) Sampling Method: Disposable bailer
Depth to Water: b Sampie Type: TPH-ms/ 8260
IGroundwater Elevation W3 19 Preservatives: HCL
ﬁ\leli Bottorn 12.85 # of Containers: b
Hv.ater Column: 5% Field Tech: MR
lWelI Casing Volume: EAA (WC* 0.65) Weather Conditions:  fuawan
Icasing Valumes Purged: \
Purge Rate: 4" dia well
T_T-r;a Volume pH Specific Redox Temperature Turbidity
Removed Conductivity Potential
(gal) (umhos/cm) (mVolts) (°F or Q) (Visual)
¥ 9% 0 745 943 ! /%47 leaw
1:59 | us 738 580 h S 2
9:0%| 4.5 G 9y S99 i 1.4 /
T:00 | 9 .39 A% i3 1.¢ Y
9202 | U§ 139 P 442 ] 18.5 Y

(G L TO
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FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Job Location: Former Dunne Paint Facility Job #: 70-03365.08
1007 41st Street Date Purged: 6/15/2004
Qakland, California Purge Method: Disposable Bailer

Sampling Location: MwW-D2 Date & Time Samp 6/15/2004 (025

Top of Casing: 5(52 {ft, msl) Sampling Method: Disposable bailer

§Depth to Water: S}‘BG\ Sample Type: TPH-ms/ 8260

IGroundwater Elevation iy, vy Preservatives: HCL.

Iwell Botiom 12.85 # of Containers: &

Water Column: b Field Tech: MR

Well Casing Volume: YSL  (WC*0.65) Weather Conditions: fwwny

=N

Casing Volumes Purged:

IPurge Rate: 4" dia well i

Time Volume pH Speciﬁc— Redox Temperature Turbidity

Removed Conductivity Potential .

| __(gah (umhos/cm) (mVolts) (For’e) (Visual)
G:4g ) O b4 571 6 2.6 ¢l ter
9 144 | Hs 5.59 . Sb J2 20.4 o
9050 | M4 b0 - Ags 27 V9.8 “
9:97 | Y 6.67 455 1§ 20.¢ A4
oied | 44 b 1} 959 2§ 2.5 &

:
Field Notes:

SIAERMR\Projects\1997\PA7066\
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL SHEETS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION FOR THE SECOND
QUARTER 2004 GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 9471Q, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICAL REPORT.

Preparad for:

Claytoun Group Services
6920 Koll Center Parkway
: Suite 216
Pleaganton, CA 94566

Date: 30-JUN-04
Lab Job Number: 172936
Project ID: STANDARD
Location: Former Dunne Palnt

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Project Manager — '

Reviewed by: _;:>
’ 0 hons Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA page 1 of A\l
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Lab: C&T
CROUP SERVICES .
[(I Q—q 5(9 ' TAT: _ Standard
Report results to: Project Information
Name Mat Reimer , " Project No. 70-03365.08
Company Clayton Group Services Name Former Dunne Paint Facility
Mailing Address 6920 Koll Center Parkway, Ste. 216 Location 1007 41st Street
City, State, Zip Pleasanton, California 94566 City Oakland, California
Telephone No. (925) 426-2600 Log code
Fax No. (925) 426-0106 Analyses Requested
E-mail: mreimer@claytongrp.com "
g
&
Special instructions and/or specific regulatory requirernents: 6’?
T
28
AR 2
T 8] Sample Gondition/Comments %
Da 1218 &
b1.04 o]
Collected by: MR Date/Time __i}itjon (4:20 Collector’s Signature: m; . Date/Time _b/0fo" 130
Relinquished by: d,;’j' My\, Date/Time _&fizfow [7¢e  Received by: /\ Z Date/Time &/18/t¢ 87RO
Relinquished by: Date/Time Received by: Y Date/Time
Method of Shipment: ) Y, Sample Condition on Rcpt:

j Rereh m// '
RerEved Onic
] old O Ambient ' Intact




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

ab # 172936 Location: Former Dunne Paint
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectl: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 80153

Field ID: CW-3 Batch#: 92095

Matrix: Water Sampled: 06/17/04

Units: ug/L Received: 06/18/04

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 06/18/04

i
|
i
I

-_-__

SAMPLE Lab ID: 172936-001

Mlneral Splrlts c7- C12

,Nﬁnxrégata BE-k
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 102 74-142
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 115 80-139
BLANK Lak ID: RC254727

Trlfluorotoluene (FID} 99
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 107 80-139

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 1 2.2



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

atch QC Reggrt

Lab #: 172936 Location: Former Dunne Paint
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: BS Diln Fag: 1.000
Lab ID: . QC254729 Batch#: 92095
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/18/04
Units: ug/L
[" L o cRnalypte s el ; TRREC it
‘Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000 2,105 105 80-120
T Burregate L - oL - CSREC hdmdeeco T
Triflucrotoluene {FID) 137 74-142
igromofluorobenzene (FID) 122 80-139

age 1 of 1

p




l c Curlis & Ternpkins, Lid.

172936 Location: Former Dunne Paint
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA S030B
Projecti: STRANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B

Type: BSD Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC254755 Batchf: 92085

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/19/04

Units: ug/L

CAnglye U L < Bpiked Tk o Resad g n i LSRREC S Eimd by RPD: LA
Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000 2,049 102 80-120 3 20

yrreey

R egRE e L L . TRRRC  Lamits
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 138 74-142
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 119 80-139

JIR U TN I I WE Ul S O W

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 4.0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

172938

Location:

Former Dunne Palnt

Lab #:

QClient: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project: STANDARD Mnalysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: CW-3 Batch#: 82130
Lab ID: 172936-001 Sampled: 06/17/04
Matrix: Water Receijved: 06/18/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/21/04
Diln Fac: 1.000
Analiyse

thane

1,1-Dichloroethane

2,2-Dichloropropa
Chloroform

ne

Bromochloromethane

1,1,1-Trichloroet
1,1-Dichloroprope
Carbon Tetrachlor
1,2-Dichloroethan
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropa
Bromodichlorometh
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentan
cis-1,3-Dichlorop
Toluene
trans 1, 3-Dichlor
+1,2-Trichlorocet
2 Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropa
Tetrachloroethene

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trlchlorofluorome
Acetone

Freon 113
1.1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Digulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
2-Butanone
¢ig-1,2-Dichloroethene

hane
ne
ide
a

ne

arne

one
ropene

opropene
hane

ne

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
WD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
Nb
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND)
ND

5.0

| n | V]
oo uUionn ot o
(= e R ] (o] o ;o

=
<O

=
nmouvbmubhmownmumuuomuoowwmwvu
[= I Y o T B R T I B o R o

o0 o0

=
oo

= Not Detected
- Reporting Limi
Page 1 of 2
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l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

N

Wl

Location: Former Dunne Paint

Tab #1

172936

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA S030B
Projectd: STANDARD Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: CW-3 Batchi: 92130

Lab ID: 172936-001 Sampled: 06/17/04
Matrix: Water Received: 06/18/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/21/04
Diln Fac: 1.000
B TREALYES

Dibromochloromethane
i,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorctoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4~Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1, 2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

.

BEBEEEEEE8868888858888888888858,

LT SRRt e Y Y 3 ;
Dibromoflucromethane 100 80-120

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 99 80-124
Toluene-ds 100 g80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 113 80-120

l‘D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 5.0




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 172936 Location: Former Dunne Paint
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC254848 Batch#: 92130

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/21/04

Units: ug/L

Aralgte

Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE

trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
¢cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane

' Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2~Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloxopropane
Tetrachloroethene

tD Not Detected
= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 6.0
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I c Curlis & Tompkins. Ltd.

atch Qg Report

TAEE R

Location: Former Dunne Paint

‘Léb #: 172936

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysgis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC254848 Batch#: 92130
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/21/04
Units: ug/L

AHdL¥Ce

Dibromochloromethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorokenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromeform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylhenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylhenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorchenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3~-Trichlorchenzene

. . . .

. - .

.

. .

. .

.

9E586850688555588568588888888887|

: SRR T
Dibromof lucromethane 98
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromof luorcbenzene 106 BO-120C

t‘D= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

~Page 2 of 2 6.0




l c Curlis & Tompkins. Lidl.

Lab #: 172936 Location: Former Dunne Paint
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 92130
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/21/04 i
Diln Fac: 1.000
BS Lab ID: QC254846

Analyte . HRRCLEmdEs:
1 1-Dichloroethene 25.00 21.45 86 76-120
Benzene ‘ 25.00 23.94 96 80-120
Trichloroethene 25.00 23.79 95 80-120
Toluene 25.00 " 23.08 92 80-120
Chlorocbenzene 25.00 23.71 95 80-120
leromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100
Toluene-ds 89
Bromofluorohenzense 105

e: BSD Lab ID: QC254847

T S Pnalees: i Spiked: . AT REC Dyttt RET
L1~ chhloroethene 25.00 23.00 82 76-120 7 20
Benzene 25.00 24 .67 99 80-120 3 20
Trichloroethene 25.00 24.81 g 80-120 4 20
Toluenea 25.00 24.14 97 80-120 4 20
Chlorobenzene 25.00 24.20 97 80-120 2 20
CHRrEogate R HRELC e
leromofluoromethane 99 80-120
1l,2-Dichloxroethane-d4 101 80-124
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-120

l!PD: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 8.0



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 172936 Location: Former Dunne Paint
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysig: EPA B260B

Field ID: CW-3 Batchf: 92130

Matrix: Water Sampled: 06/17/04

Units: ug/L Received: 06/18/04

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analvyzed: 06/21/04
Type: SAMPLE 172936-001

REKEFE it g ar LA T e T Ra At R o

tert Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10

MTBE ND 0.5

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5

Ethyl tert-Butyl Echer (ETBE) ND 0.5

Methyl tert- Amgl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND C.5

1,2—Dibromoethane ND 0.5

Dibromof luoromethane 100 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-124
Toluene-4dsg 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 113 80-120

BLANK Lab ID: QC254848
o R F PR T S R

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBAT ND 10

MTBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloreoethane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

leromofmuoromethane

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
80-120
ene __ 106 80-120
.‘ype: BLANK Lab ID: QC254849
N N N R Y0 B
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1'2-Dibromoethane

cocooool
Tt eI

o P s L 23 ;“; %
leromof uoromethane 101 80- 120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 80-124
Toluene—da 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 113 80-120

lD: Not Detected
= Eortln% Limit
Page




' c Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lidl.

Lab #: 172936 Location: Former Dunne Paint

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPa 5030B
Projecti: STANDARD Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 92130
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/21/04
Diln Fac: 1.000
BS Lab ID: QC254846
: U ALY B o Rt % ChimlEs
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 127.2 102 80-140

MTBE 50.00 48.25 96 76-123

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 24.34 97 80-124
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 " 24.93 100 80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 24.05 96 80-120

M 3 =$urr¢§auﬁ B RN - Bl
leromofluoromethane 9% 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 80-124
Toluene-d8 929 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 105 B0-120

BSD Lab ID: QC254847

R Analyte R
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0

MTBE 50.00
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00
i “Hurrogate T SR A
Dibromofluoromethane 9% 80-120
1,2-Dichleorcethane-d4 101 80-124
Toluene-dsg 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-120

PD= Relative Percent Difference

'Page lofl 10.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Clayton Group Services

6920 Koll Center Parkway
Suite 216 - :

Pleasanton, CA 924566

Date: 30-JUN-04
Lab Job Number: 172861
Project ID: STANDARD
Location: Former Dunne Paints

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

'-.::. s
?fi%) iSys Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of 'L%r



37‘:0 i
2N Cla n CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page _V of I
Q GROUFP SERVICES /,79_%“@ ‘ Lab: C&T

TAT: Standard

Report results to: Project Information
Name Mat Reimer " Project No. 70-03365.08
Company Clayton Group Services Name Former Dunne Paint Facility
Mailing Address 6920 Koll Center Parkway, Ste. 216 Location 1007 41st Street
City, State, Zip - Pleasanton, California 94566 City Qalkland, California
Telephone No. {925) 426-2600 Log_code
Fax No. (925) 426-0106 Analyses Requested %
E-mail: mreimer@claytongrp.com o
£
ol gnone. 425 0¥, 1
Special instructions and/or spedific regn]latory requirements; g
B
HE
3|2
=1 & ®
Ly ]| o >
2l & g
Sample 5 thixs : aﬁ_ E:g Sample Condition/Comments 8
geri ot "‘f‘g ufimene i Modial 1=1> a
b-15:04 | 3:20 W X | HCL
1228 W X HCL
- HCL
9:30 W b [XIX HCL
v #:25 w TRNLE HCL
Collected by: MR Date/Time -15-04 130 Collector's Signature: /3%, Date/Time b1 Jv1 (-3¢
Relinquished by: l& gacﬁé Date/Time -t -04 W3¢ Received by: M AR AN @):h;'natemme QZ{S‘ [od (I'30
L
Relinquished by: Date/Time Received by: Date/Time
Method of Shipment: Sample Condition on Rcpt:

e



I c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dunne Paints
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecth: STANDARD Analysis: EPA B015B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 06/15/04

Units: ug/L Received: 06/15/04

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 06/17/04

Batché: 92036

Field ID: CW-1 Lab ID: 172861-001

ype : SAMPLE

Trifluorotcluene (FID) g9 74 142

I Bromofluorocbenzene (FID) 24 g80-139
CwW-2 Lab ID: 172861-002
SAMPLE

Trlfluorotolﬁéne (FID)“mA 86 74 142
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 92 g0-139
Field ID: MW-D1 Lab ID: 172861-003
[= SAMPLE
AngTyhe

Mineral Spirits C7-C12 100 50

Trlfluorotoluene (FID)
Bromefluorcbenzene {(FID) 37 80-139

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 2.4
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.,

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 06/15/04
Units: ug/L Recaived: 06/15/04
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 06/17/04
Batchi: 92036

iLab # 172861 Location: Former Dunme Paints

Field ID: MW-D2 Lab ID: 172861-004

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 86 74-142

Bromofluorokbenzene (FID} 91 80-139
'Type: BLANK Lab ID: QC254493
I 5 © ARy e T R

Mlneral Spirits C7-Cl2 WD

e ERTogata’ REG TAmI kS,
rlfluorotoluene (FID) 88 74-142
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 89 80-139

an

D= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 2.4

l ‘



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dunne Palints
Client: Clayton Group Sexvices Prep: EPA S030B
Projecth: STANDARD Analysis: EPA BQ15B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC254485 Batchy#: 92038
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/17/04
Units: ug/L

o o ANGLREE & Epiked. HREC
Gasollne C'? Clz2 2,000 92 80 120
e ‘ﬁutgéﬁ?ta“”""’w' ERBEY - Lami e

‘Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 100 74-142 .

l 92 80-139

Bromofluoraobenzene (FID)

age 1 of 1

lf



l , ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

atch QC Report

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dunne Paints
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecti: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B

Field ID: CW-1 Batch#: %2036

MSS Lab ID: 172861-001 Sampled: 06/15/04

Matrix: Water Received: 06/15/04

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/04

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type : MS Lab ID: QC254583

s Cianalyte ﬂﬁﬁﬁ?&éﬂﬁﬁ Spiked: o RO CRRECTAmAES
Gasollne C7-C12 30.51 2,000 1,970 87 80-120
sgupragate- SREC Tainmips

Trlfluorotoluene e (FID) 101 74~142

Bromeflucrobenzene (FID}) 93 80-139

ype: MSD lab ID: QC254584
DAL i _ R ! ¥ : y: Lot SRER T
f&ésol;ne c7-C12 2,000 1,946 26 80-120 1 20
el gurrogate i R R T T
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 99 74-142
Bromofluocrcbenzene (FID) 23 80-139

‘QPD= Relative Percent Difference

i‘age 1l of 1 ‘ 4.1



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 172861

Location:

Former Dunne Paints

qr:lient : Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 503CB

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: CH-1 Batch#: 92045
Lab ID: 172861-0Q01 Sampled: 06/15/04
Matrix: Water Received: 06/15/04

| Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/04
Diln Fac: 1.000

AnE e SER

Freon 12 ND 10
Chloromethane ND 10
Vvinyl Chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chleoroethane ND 10
Trichloroflucromethane ND 5.0
Acetone ND 20
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichlorocethene ND 5.0
Methylene Chloride ND 20
Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0
MTBE ND 0.5
trans-~-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 5.0

_] vinyl Acetate ND 50

8 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 10
cig-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 10

1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0

1 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane WD 5.0
Dibromomethane ND 5.0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10 '
cis-1,3-Dichloxopropene ND 5.0

IToluene ND 5.0
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichleoroethane ND 5.0

¥ 2 -Hexanone ND 10

! 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2

i




I c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Ey -

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dunne Paintsg
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 82608

Field ID: CW-1 Batch#: 82045

Lab ID: 172861-001 Sampled: 06/15/04

Matrix: Water Received: 06/15/04

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/04

Diln Fac: 1.000

ARETyEd

‘Dibroﬁéchloromethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

n, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene

5T

.

.

a

.

-

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromchenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Lsopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibrome-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

.

. - -

+

55558888888 958¢88558858885888888;

Dibromofluoromethane
1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-124
Toluene-ds8 100 80-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 112 80-120

!D: Not Detected
‘RlL= Reporting Limit

iage 2 of 2 5.0




' c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

L 4

‘Lab #: 172861 Location: ‘ ”Former Dunne Paints

Client: Clayton Group Sexrvices Brep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analyais: EPA 8260B
L Field ID; CW-2 Batchi#: 92045
' Lab ID: 172861-002 Sampled: 06/15/04
Matrix: Water Received: 06/15/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/04
Diln Fac: 1.000

o RIS

Freon 12 ND
Chlorcmethane ND 190
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
‘Chloroethane - ND 10
Trichleorofluoromethane ND 5.0
Acetone ND I 20
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 5.0
Methylene Chloride ND 20
Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0
MTBE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
1, 1-Dichloxcethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
'Chloraform ND 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 10
2 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Il ; 1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
lBenzene ND 5.0
MR Trichloroethene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
lDibromomethane ND 5.0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
‘Toluene ND 5.0
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene WD 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Hexanocne ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
= Not Detected “
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 6.0

|i



Curtis & Tormgkins, Lid.

C

SRS

g,

Léb #:

861

Location:

Former Dunne Paintsg

172
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: CH-2 Batch#: 92045
Lab ID: 172861-002 Sampled: 06/15/04
Matrix: Water Received: 06/15/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 08/1L7/04
Diln Fac: 1.000
TRHRTTee

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromeoethane
Chlecrobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

| Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4~-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

"1,4-Dichloxobenzene

n-Butylbenzene

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4~-Trichlorcobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
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7Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichlorcethans-da
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

io1 80-124
101 80-120
115 80-120

&Dz Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
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I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

T

{Lab #: 172861 v ‘ Location: B Former Dunne Palnts

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: STANDARD - Analysis: EPA 8260B
g Field ID: MW-D1 Batchid: 92045

Lab ID: 172861-003 Sampled: 06/15/04
Matrix: Water Received: 06/15/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/04
Diln Fac: 1.000

frn i e

3 Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chlorxide
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-bichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorcethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcoethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene

1, 2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne
¢ig-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
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= Not Detected
L L- Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 7.0



I c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dunne Palnts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
T Projectit: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MWw-D1 Batch#: 92045
Lab ID: 172861-003 Sampled: 06/15/04
Matrix: Water Received: 06/15/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/04
Diln Fac: 1.000
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Errdn Ariakyte:
Dibromochloromethane

1, 2-Dibromecethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2~-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene .
m,p-Xylenesa

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene

1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorcbhenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorochenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

.
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M Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichlorcethane-da
Toluene-~ds
Bromofluorobenzene

!D Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

iPage 2 of 2 7.0
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l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

R L

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dumne Paints
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EDPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-D2 Batchif: 02045

Lab ID: 172861-004 Sampled: 06/15/04

Matrix: Water Received: 06/15/04

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/04

Diln Fac: 1.000

- BN ALPE
Freon 12
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone
Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Digulfide
trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene

N ; B

MTBE

Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorcethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloxoethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichlorcpropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachlorcethene

»

O o000 o WmoS oo

=

[ = I = i .

Lo
oMo owuouuUml oWy A

.

[ =]

85858588855 558588888858986888888888888[;

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
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Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.

172861

Location:

Former Dunne Paints

Client Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-D2 Batchi: 92045

Lab ID: 172861-004 Sampled: 06/15/04
Matrix: Water Received: 06/15/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/04
Diln Fac: 1.000

leromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorcbenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene
m, p~Xylenes
o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlcorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
I 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
l 1,2-Dichlorobhenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
!Naphthal ene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
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leromofluoromégﬁgne
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dsg
Bromofluorobenzene

l‘D: Mot Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2



I c Curlls & Tornpkins. Lid,

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dunne Paints
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecti: STANDARD Bnalysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC254529 Batch#: 92045

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/17/04

Units;: ug/L

Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE .

trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorcethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2, 2-Dichloropropane
Chlorcform
Bromochloromethane
i,1,1-Trichloroethane
1, 1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorocethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Pichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
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= Not Detected
1= Reporting Limit
'Page 1 of 2 5.0



. c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

atch QC Report

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dunne Paints
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA B8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC254529 Batch#: 92045

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/17/04

Units: ug/L

o S Analyee
Dibromochloromethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chloxrobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichloxrcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorokenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorocbutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorcobhenzene

- .
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Rrrogate: : ;
romethane 101 80-120

Dibromotluo

1, 2-Dichloroethane-~-d4 100 80-124
Toluene-d§ 100 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 109 80-120

tD: Not Detected
I,= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 9.0



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

atch QC Report

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dunne Paints
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA S030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysig: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batchi#: 92045

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/04

Diln Fac: 1.000

BS Lab ID: QC254527

& Analyte
1,1-Dichloroethene
Benzene
Trichloroethene
Toluene
Chlorchenzene

Sarrogaty .
Dibromoflucromethane 100 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-124
Toluene-ds 99 80-120
Bromofluorcbhenzene 1092 80-120

BSD Lab ID: QC254528

. 5L Aalyer i : gdicar s e B RE R B
1, 1 chhloroethene 25.00 23.68 95

" 20

2
Benzene - 25,00 25.40 102 80-120 3 20
Trichlorcethene 25.00 25.46 102 80-120 2 20
Toluene 25.00 24 .96 1040 80-120 4 20
Chlorcbenzene 25.00 24.87 99 80-120 3 20
i croSurrogate s BRRCT Jal et &)
leromofluoromethane 101 80-120
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 102 80-124
Toluene-ds 99 80-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 105 80-~12Q

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 11.0
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l Cb Curtis & Tomplkins, Lid,

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dunne Paints

Client: Clayton Group Services Pxep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA B260B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 06/15/04

Units: ug/L Received: 06/15/04

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 06/17/04

Batchi: 92045

ield ID: CwW-1 Lab ID: 172861-~001
[-H] SAMPLE

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10

MTBE ND 0.5

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND ' 0.5

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.8

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5

1, 2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5

1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

- Surrogake %R ]
Dibromoflucromethane 102 80-120
1,2-bichlorcethane-d4d4 102 80-124
Toluene-ds8 100 80-120
Bromofluorcbhenzene 112 80-120

iield ID: CW-2 Lab ID: 172861-002

ype: SAMPLE

£ Analyte i
tert-Butyl Alcohcl (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

5855583

Dibrémofluoromethéﬁe 151 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-124
Toluene-ds 101 B0o-120
BEromofluorcbenzene 115 80-120

‘:D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3 12.0



' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 172861 Location: Former Dunne Paints
QClient: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analvsis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 0e/1l5/04
Units: ug/L Received: 06/15/04
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 06/17/04
Batchi#: 92045
ield ID: MW-D1 Lab ID: 172861-003
Ipre: SAMPLE
o Ealyte IR
tert Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
MTBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 6.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether ({(TaME) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
: oo EREC S himibs
leromofluoromethane 101 80 -120
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 102 80-124
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 111 80-120
ield ID: MW-D2 Labh ID: 172861-004
Ipre: SAMPLE
= o}
ND 10
ND 0.5
ND 0.5
ND 0.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
1, 2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.5
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

: 0 SRogate; co i b
Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-120

1,2~-Dichlorcethane-d4 102 80-124
Toluene-d4ds8 100 80-~120

¢

tert- Butyl Alcohol {TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
‘Bremofluorobenzene 104 80-120

tD Not Detected
Reporting Limit

lPage 2 of 3 12.0



c Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.

Lab # 172861 Location: Former Dunne Paints
‘Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 82608

Matrix: Water Sampled: 06/15/04

Units: ug/L Received: 06/15/04

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 06/17/04

BatCh# 92045

Lab ID: QC254529

'iype: BLANK

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND
MTBE ND
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRBE) ND
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND
1,2-~Dibromcethane ND
1 Supeidate iy SREC Eiwml ey
leromofluoromethane 101 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 80-124
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 109 80-120

Lab 1ID: QC254530

SRHAT

tert- Butyl Alcchol (TBA)

MTEE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichlorcethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

5555558

o0 O QOO OF
UG R |

iEurrogata

D1bromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromof luorobenzene

.‘D Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 3 of 3
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I ‘ Curfis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 172861 Logation: Former Dunne Paints
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Ratch$: 92045

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/17/04

Diln Fac: 1.000

BS Lab ID: QC254527

Analyte. s ™ TEE

tert -Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 136.1 109 80 140

MTBE 5¢.00 50.26 101 76-123

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 25.14 101 80-124

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 " 25.65 103 80-120

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 24.42 98 80-120
Sl Surrogatie’ HREC T LI v
leromofluoromethane 100 80-120
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 103 80-124
Toluene-ds 99 80-120
iBromofluorobenzene 109 80-120

BSD Lab ID: QC254528

. T e ; PR
tert -Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125. 0 136 7 109 80~ 140 0 20
MTBE 50.00 50.93 102 76-123 1 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 25.45 102 80-124 1 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 25.00 25.92 104 80-120 1 20
Methyl tert-Admyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 24.80 99 80-120 2 20
i SHuTTOgate s i i
Dibromof Luoromethane 101 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-124
Toluene-d4d8 29 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 105 80-120

!PDm Relative Percent Difference

age 1 of 1 13.0
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S"I"L Submission#: 2004-06-0549
_ RENT

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. June 24, 2004

208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Attn.: Damian Hriciga
Project: Kozel Property
Site: Oakland, Emeryville

Dear Mr. Hriciga,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/16/2004 18:05
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
s permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/31/2004 uniess you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: ssidhu@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Surinder Sidhu
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A pat of Severn Trand Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ” CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



S EVERN S"I‘L Submission #: 2004-066-0549
T RENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Atin.; Damian Hriciga
208 West El Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryville

Samples Reported

ate Sampled

Sample Name - % 3 g, 2 it e

MW-B2 06/15/2004 15:15 "~ Water 1
MW-B3 06/15/2004 13:50 Water 2
MW-B4 06/15/2004 14:35 - Water 3

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/23/2004 16:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A par of Savem Teset Pl Tel 025 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 1of &



s EVERN STL Submission #: 2004-06-0549
1 RENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga
208 West El Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: {(925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakiand, Emeryville

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Mineral spirits 3000 50 ugfL 1.00 | 06/18/2004 16:32
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 67.2 50-120  |% 1.00 [ 06/18/2004 16:32
06/23/2004 15:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A it of Savarn Traet Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6



S E V ERN S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-06-0549
T REN T

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga
208 West E! Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryville

« Prep(s): . '3510/801 5M*"
Sample ID MWB3
ampfed 06/15!200413 50'
“Matrix:” . Water”

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Mineral spirits ND 50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/18/2004 16:59
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 75.3 50-120 |% 1.00 { 06/18/2004 18:59
06/23/2004 15:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pac of Sevem Frent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 3 of &



SEVERN Ei'l'l
TRLNT

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Aftn.: Damian Hriciga

208 West E! Pintado
Danvilte, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-8391 Fax;: {925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Submission #: 2004-06-0549

Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryville

Prep(s)‘

e Matnx

E

; 3510/8015M i
Sampte ID MW-BA

Water )

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Minera! spirits 1300 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/18/2004 17:27
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 747 50-120 % 1.00 | 06/18/2004 17:27
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2004 15:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Savem Trenk P

Page 4 of 6



S E v ERN STI Submission #: 2004-06-0549
TRE N T

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga

208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryville

R R N WL BUNL T SE DU AP
K0 AN IR LR

Method Blank
5MB 2004/06!1?—02 10-0”

Compound Conc. RL Unit Anaiyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 061712004 14:47.
Mineral spirits ND 50 ug/l, 06/17/2004 14:47
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 70.9 60-130 % 06/17/2004 14:47

06/23/2004 15:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A pirt of Sevirn Trard Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 6



S G|
TRENT

Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925} 8374853

Project: Kozel Property

Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryvilie

Submission #: 2004-06-0549

2004/06/1 7-02 10—00 =%t ! i
Compound Conc. ugiL Exp Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec, |RPDI LCS | LCSD
Diesel 647 713 1000 64.7 71.3 9.7 |60-130) 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 13.8 15.3 20.0 69.1 768.5 60-130| 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/23/2004 15:22
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pigasanton, CA 94566
Apat of Saver TrentPk: Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com = CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6



STVERN STI
TRENT

Submission #: 2004-06-0549

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (L.ow Level)

Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga
208 West E! Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax;: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Qakland, Emeryvilie

Samples Reported
‘Sdmple Name .~ - T o g <Date Sampled @«?5‘ e b
MW-B2 06/15/2004 15.1 5 Water 1
MW-B3 06/15/2004 13:50 Water 2
MW-B4 06/15/2004 14:35 Water 3
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A et of Sevem Tront Pl Tef 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 15



S CVERN S' l 'L Submission #: 2004-06-0549
TRE N T

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga
208 West El Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryville

, Prep(s): 50305
Sampie ID MW— 2

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Acetone ND 500 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 ] 06/21/2004 18:22
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 { 06/21/2004 18:22
Bromobenzense ND 10 ug/t. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Bromochloromethane ND 10 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Bromoform ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Bromomethane ND 10 ug/t 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 500 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
n-Butylbenzene 33 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
sec-Butylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
tert-Butylbenzene ND 10 ug/l 10.00 { 06/21/2004 18:22
Carbon disulfide ND 50 ugiL 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Chloroethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Chioroform ND 10 ugil. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Chioromethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 ug/L. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND < 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 ] 06/21/2004 18:22
1,3-Dichicropropane ND 10 ug/. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
2,2-Dichioropropane ND 5.0 ug/. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Teand Ple Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 15



s EVERN STI Submission #: 2004-06-0549
T REN T

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga

208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryvilie

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 ug/L. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 5.0 ug/L. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/lL 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/l. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
cis-1,2-Dichioroethena ND 5.0 ugil 10.00 1 06/21/2004 18:22
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ugft 10.00 [ 06/21/2004 18:22
1,2-Dichioropropane ND 5.0 ug/L, 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
cis-1,2-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ugflL. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Hexachiorobutadiene ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
2-Hexanone ND 500 uglL 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22 |
isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 10 ug/L. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Methylene chloride ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
4-Methyl-2-pentanone {MIBK) ND 500 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Naphthalene ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 08/21/2004 18:22
n-Propylbenzene ND 10 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Styrene ND 5.0 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Toluene ND 0 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND FO ug/L 10.00 { 06/21/2004 18:22
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 . ugil 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
06/24/2004 09:42

Severn Traent Laborataries, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sevem Trent Pic Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 15



S EVERN S' I lI Submission #; 2004-06-0549
T RE N T

Volatile Organic Compounds by 82608 (Low Level)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc,
Attn.: Damian Hriciga

208 West El Pintado

Banville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 8374853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05

Site: Oakland, Emeryville

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND |5.0 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Trichioroethene ND 5.0 ug/l. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Trichioroflucromethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 } 06/21/2004 18:22
Trichlorotrifiluorcethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.0C | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Vinyi acetate ND 250 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 ng/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 99.3 79-118 |% 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 105.1 78-117  {% 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Toluene-d8 100.7 77-121 % 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:22
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Treek Pic Tal 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 18



c; EVERN STI Submission #: 2004-06-0549
T R 1: NT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (L.ow Level)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga
208 West El Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925} 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Qakland, Emeryville

;i Prep(s):. ... 50308,
Sample lD MW-BS

e
QT Batchi 1200406/

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/ 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Acetone ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Bromoform ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 06/21/2004 18:55
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/t 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0 ug/ 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
2-Chioroethylvinyt ether ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Chloraform ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Chloromethane ) ND 1.0 ug/L . 1.00 { 06/21/2004 18:55
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 06/21/2004 18:55
4-Chiorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/21/2004 18:55
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/l. 1.00 ] 06/21/2004 18:55
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ugl/l. 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,1-Dichtoropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2405 Page 5 of 15



. .

9 EVERN S' I 1 I Submission #: 2004-06-0549
T R ENT

Volatile Organic Combounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Aqus Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.. Damian Hriciga
208 West E] Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryville

Compound RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dibromomethane 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Dichloradifiucromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 06/21/2004 18:55
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50 ugf. 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,2-Dichleropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 06/21/2004 18:55
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 ugiL 1.00 { 06/21/2004 18:55
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
tsopropylbenzene ND 0.50 ugft © 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
p-lsopropyltolugne ND 1.0 ug/t. 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Methylene chioride ; ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Naphthalene ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Styrene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 06/21/2004 18:55
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55 |
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 06/21/2004 18:55
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/21/2004 18:55
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 { 06/21/2004 18:55
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/l. 1.00 { 06/21/2004 18:55

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 00:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A ot 6 Siveen Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 6 of 15



1' VERN S' l 'I Submission #: 2004-06-0549
T RENT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 82608 (Low Level)

Aqua Sclence Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga
208 West El Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project; Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05

Site: Oakland, Emeryville

Compound Conc. Rl Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Trichlorotriflucroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,3,5-Trimethytbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Vinyl acetate ND 25 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Viny| chioride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106.0 79-118  {% 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.6 78-117  |% 1.00 [ 06/21/2004 18:55
Toluene-d8 97.7 77-121 % 1.00 | 06/21/2004 18:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Treol Pic . Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 15



5 EV F RN STI Submission #: 2004-06-0549
TREN T

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Aqua Science Enginesgrs, Inc.
Attn.; Damian Hriciga
208 West El Pintado

Danvilie, CA 94526
Phone; (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property . Received: 06/16/2004 18:05

Site: Oakland, Emeryville

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Acetone ND 500 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Benzene ND 5.0 ugit 10.00 |1 06/21/2004 19:29
Bremodichioromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Bromobenzene ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Bromochlioromethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Bromoform ND 5.0 ug/l. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Bromomethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 500 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
n-Butylbenzene ND 10 ug/t. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
sec-Butylbenzene ND 10 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
tert-Butylbenzene ND 10 ugfL 10.00 [ 06/21/2004 192:29
Carbon disulfide ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Carbon tetrachloride ; ND 5.0 ugil 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 ugft. 10.00 { 06/21/2004 19:29
Chloroethane ND 10 ug/Lt. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Chloroform ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Chloromethane ND 10 ug/L. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 ug/t 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/l. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/l 10.00 { 06/21/2004 19:29
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/L. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Seveen Tresi Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2405 Page 8 of 15



s EVERN STI Submission #: 2004-06-0549
TR E NT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Aqua Science Engineers, Ing.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga

208 West £l Pintado
Danville, CA 94526
Phone; (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryville

35 Prep(s)y. . 50303
:;_s.-,lmpfe ID: MW-B4
-+ Sampled: 06115/20@4
Matrix:”“ Water

AnaIySts Flag: Im '~(‘1;ee Lege ng:a&nw;‘ lote,
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 ugfL 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Dichlorediflucromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 5.0 ugit 10.00 ) 06/21/2004 19:29
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0° ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ugfL 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,2-Dichioropropane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ugfl. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ugiL 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ugfl 10.00 | 08/21/2004 19:29
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10 ug/L 10.00 { 06/21/2004 19:29
2-Hexanone’ ND 500 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
iIsopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/lL 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:28
p-isopropyltoluene ND 10 ugllL ~ 10.00 { 06/21/2004 19:29
Methyiene chloride ND 50 ug/L 10.00 [ 06/21/2004 19:29
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 500 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Naphthalene ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
n-Propylbenzene - ND 10 ugfL 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Styrene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,1,1,2-Tetrachicroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L. 10.00 [ 06/21/2004 19:29
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND 10 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 'ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
06/24/2004 09:42

Sevem Trent Laboratories, IncG.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 15



SEVI"R\I
TRENT

sanasa O 1 L

Submission #: 2004-06-0549

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: Damian Hriciga

208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 8374853

Project; Kozel Property

Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: QCakland, Emeryville

',.AI'IaIYSIS Flag Im { See Legend and

LI R

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag_J
1,1,1-Trichicroethane ND 5.0 ug/L. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.0C | 06/21/2004 19:29
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/l. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Trichlorafluoromethane ND 10 ugil. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Trichlorotriflucrosthane ND 5.0 ug/t. 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 18:29
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ugfL 10.00 [ 068/21/2004 19:29
Vinyl acetate ND 250 ug/L 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/l 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.9 79-118 % 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1071 78-117  [% 10.00 | 06/21/2004 19:29
Toluene-d8 102.0 77-121 % 10.00 [ 06/21/2004 19:29
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A per of Savem Tosnt Ple Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 15



S TL Submission #: 2004-06-0549

[ TRENT |
Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.; Damian Hriciga
208 West El Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 8374853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site:  Oakland, Emeryville

P?ep(s) 50303"‘
* Method Blank
B 2004/06/21-01 710

Compound Conc. RL | Unit Anatyzed

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Acetone ND 50 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Bromodichioromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Bromeform ND 0.5 ug/l. 06/21/2004 11:07
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 50 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
n-Butyibenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 1107
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 ug/L. 06/21/2004 11:07
Chiorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/lL- 06/21/2004 11:07
2-Chloroethylviny! ether ND 5.0 ug/l. 06/21/2004 11:07
Chioroform ND 1.0 uafl 06/21/2004 11:07
Chioromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 ug/t 06/21/2004 11:07
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/t. 06/21/2004 11:07
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 1107
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 11.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:.07
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 15



S EVERN S' I lI Submission #: 2004-06-0549
T R E N T

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B {Low Level)

Agqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Damian Hriciga

208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) §37-4853

Project: Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryville

< Prep(s):’ 50308
.‘Method B!ank
f‘ MB: 2004/06/21-01.,

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Dibromomethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11.07
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:.07
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 1107
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L © 06/21/2004 11:07
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:.07
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/l. 06/21/2004 11:.07
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 1107
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/L 06/21/2004 1107
Isopropyibenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
p-lsopropyltcluene ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Methylene chioride ND 5.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 50 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Naphthalene ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Styrene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.5 ug/L. 06/21/2004 11:07
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/f. 06/21/2004 11.07
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/t. 06/21/2004 11:07
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/l. - | 06/21/2004 11:07
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 15



s v ER N STL Submission #: 2004-06-0549
[ TRENT |

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (L.ow Level)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Aitn.: Damian Hriciga
208 West El Pintado

Danvilte, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax; (925) 837-4853

Project; Kozel Property Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Qakland, Emeryville

“} H . ,,.‘-ea, ST S R DR SR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Trichlorotriflucrosthane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07 -
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Vinyl acetate ND 25 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Vinyl ¢chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 08/21/2004 11:07
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/21/2004 11:07
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108.3 79-118 % 06/21/2004 11:07
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.7 78-117 % 06/21/2004 11:07
Toluene-d8 99.6 77121 % 06/21/2004 11:07
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 08:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A pat of Savem Trand Pl Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 15
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TRENT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Agua Science Engineers, inc.

Afttn.: Damian Hriciga

208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Phene: (925) 820-9381 Fax: {925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property

Submission #: 2004-06-0549

Received: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryville

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Cohg.| Recovery % |RPD{ Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 208 21.5 20.0 104.0 11075 |3.3]169-129| 20
Chiorobenzens 19.9 20.7 200 99.5 103.5 }13.9)61-121} 20
1,1-Dichlarosthens 200 20.3 20.0 100.0 [101.5 {1.5]65-125( 20
Toluene 20.0 20.2 200 100.0 [101.6 | 1.0] 70-130(| 20
Trichloroethene 21.0 211 20.0 105.0 (1055 |05} 74134} 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 462 479 500 924 95.8 79-118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 520 538 500 104.0 |107.6 78-117
Toluene-d8 493 509 500 98.6 101.8 77-121
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A Bt of Gavem Trent Pi: Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 14 of 15



S E VERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2004-06-0549
TR I. NT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Agqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Adtn.: Damian Hriciga
208 West El Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax; (925) 837-4853

Project: Kozel Property Receaived: 06/16/2004 18:05
Site: Oakland, Emeryvilie

Analysis Flag

Im _
Reporting limits raised due to high leve! of non-target analyte materials.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 09:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A gt of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1008 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 15



STL
TL San Francisco ' |
Sample Receipt Checkiist

bmission #:2004- 0y, . UG S

Checklist completed by: (inilials). ﬂL “Datg _f:t_(g_dim z

C)Lurier name: Y STL San Francisco: O Cliént :

Chutody seals mtact on shipping conlainer/sampies Ve h %ﬁfi{g@mﬁ
Chain of custody presant? Nos_ \ 1 00Y
Chain of cusiedy signed when relinquished and recgived? ; Yek _ﬂdi ;xj;;.
Chaln of custody agrees with sample fabels? Yo *&é Me_
Sgmples in proper containerbotlle? ' Va@m_},j_ N@W
Sample contalners (ntact? | ?s’%__}}_{ ﬁmm
Swificiant sample volums for indicated test? : . ??’%mifi fuie

Al samples received within holding time? : ‘ ff‘és_E_ Na%-
Container/Temg Blank temperature In compliance (4° T ¢+ 232 Temp S 20 ey Nty

fee Priserit Yas_ Mo
Wiater - VOA vials have zero headspate? Ho Yok waly submitted Yes \zf iy

H

H X N
fiibutibte 15 present, refer 1o approximate bubble size and Hemizein t;‘q:‘m;ﬁ@ﬂis'fasff.s (&tﬁa{i‘wﬁiﬁgm {rrvdisim ~ {)ﬁj or L flage - Q;}

=

Viater - pH acceptable upon receipt? DYes O Ho

[ pH adjusted— Preservative used: (1 HND; [ WO 01 H,800,. 03 HalH [} ZoDAc ~Lot £(5)

For any item check-listed: “No", provided, detail of ;{iséaep;ahc;&in’éé-aimrgg{t}f}fﬁﬂqn Below:

Cbmments: !
Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancyties]]
Piuject Manager: (initials) Datg / neg
i
Client contacted: [0 Yes [ No ;
Shmmary of discussion:

Chmreclive Action {per PMICHEND:
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